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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Connie and Keith Rice. The variance
request is for property located at 12315 Michaelsford Road in the Cockeysville area of Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, to allow a rear yard setback of 47 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 5C ft. for a
proposed addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict




compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the pos

ing of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, this

Qg{ day of May, 2003, that a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations, to allow a rear yard setback of 47 ft. in licu of the minimum required 50 ft.

for a proposed addition, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following

restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
requited to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

May 21, 2003

Mzr. & Mrs. Keith Rice
12315 Michaelsford Road
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-493-A
Property: 12315 Michaelsford Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rice:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If. you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.
Very truly your% -
AT

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papar



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Comnissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 295 [N\ cha¢ls foro ‘@L '

which is presently zoned __ L2~5~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / L
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

ofithis petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zening
regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that t/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Legal Ownelr{(s):
Heutn KW,

Name - Type or Print

Name -, Typ int /7 7

Signature Si natu’re* ,/J
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Address Telephone No. Na%mmt! } g
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City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: ) AR 15 m (Chae f_S"% R0 R Hio 232 594/

Address Telephone No

r (D(Kerysville Mp R 030
Narne - Type or Print City / State Zip Code

} ] Representative to be Contacted:
Signature ‘ (){
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Address Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo

| Pt thr My QO
Citfy State Zip Code City State } Zip Code
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. _ day of

lc Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimure_éuuﬂ

that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

lons of Baltimore County and that the pro

perty be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Balimore County

= RE V:10/26/01
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Reviewed W L, Date A 2/0

Estimated Posting Date S ~ Y- =3




in Support of Administrative Variance

Affidavit

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to festify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 12515 2 fd’)a C/%‘) e K r

Address
| ﬁityCDCHeb!Sul ue St_agp 20 Bgi)p Code
That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which |/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): , y
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,

:":7 .*“’l;’:"?
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Signature Signature
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Kodh K B Congre £ Fice
Name - Type or Prin ’ Name - Type or Print"
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit’

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this | ;Z " day of : 7007 . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

SANDI L. TUNNEY
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires July 23, 2003

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary Public

My Commission Expires F’i} /) 3

REV 10/25/01




Affidavit

Th!e undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

' . r\
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 12515 MNichae(s fpe b Kcl .

in Support of Administrative Variance

Address
E ( ', 0 A0
ﬁitCyO QHM%U e ga}e = Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): , ‘ ,
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. ,,J,
7 ..~
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Signature
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STATE OF MARYLAND, cou;\y OF BALTIMORE, {o wit
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this "/ _ day of - 200Z pefore me, a Notary Public of the State

Pyl ey

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid/personally appeared

the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily [dentified to me as suc iani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal CANDI L TUNNEY
NOTARY PLRLIC STATE OF MARYLANLD

My Comrmissicn Expires July 23, 2003

ublic
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My Cammissioétpires %Z_Q,%
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B Petition for Administrative Variance
. to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 1255 Michae(starO RA-
which is presently zoned _& - $~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) /0 2,3 F A
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Bailtimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penaliies of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
H Z1th /:; | (O

Name - Type or Print Nathe 7 pe uﬁyfﬁh %
> f'/ =22 "{{7 / / - - —

Signature o Signature /
Fonn (L~ KL 2

Address Telephone No. Name-T qur Print (,/ s~

X [ Atpdes A e

City State " Zip Code Signature —

Attorney For Petitioner: /12315 Nichaelstneo Kd. 42525991
Address Y ‘ Telephone No.
-Q@CK@MS v (LIE Mo 21030

Narne - Type or Print Cily ! State Zip Code

S Representative to be Contacted:
ignature | ; \ t
Cn Miligsa Gabing+- Ameicanis go-Buld
ompany me
| U Ontawaey OF HOS5)-055 €
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo
| Hed N Mo 04
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zuningt Commissioner of Baltimore Cnurﬁ
this day of _ : that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. A5 - % 93~ Reviewed By % z Date 4 —R/~2 =
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 5 —2 ¥~ 3




ZONING DESCRIPBN FOR 12315 Michaelsford Road .

Lolesf—
Beginning at a point on the2dwmimmwest side of Michaelsford Rd. which is 24 feet wide

/o ZH _Fui?
at the distance of #EENorth of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting

street Katesford Road which is 25 feet wide. Being Lot # 16, Section #I in the
subdivision of Laurelford asrecorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #57, containing

1.01 acres. Also known as 12315 Michaelsford Rd. and located inthe 8" Election

1.02 District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 63-493-A
Petitioner/Developer:
Keith and Constance Rice
Closing Date: 5/19/03

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Attention: Mr. George Zahner

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 12315 Michaelsford Rd.

The sign(s) were posted on 5/4/03.

Si l
lnc7ﬁ %
Diand S¥giuchi

Thomas J. Hoff, Inc.
406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD. 21204

410-296-3668
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

- an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

P e i o il P A o P milal-
i g e el L — -

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number@fﬁgs’;Numb;r: OE ~HKG S5 — P
Petitioner: f/{ (2.7 ﬁ.;v érf oy 7%'@4_(: pad C-e::’}
Address or Location: /.2 3/ 47 A\ old o/ slpl <ol -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: >

Name: ; £7 A1 = _ - ; %ﬁéﬁg’@ ﬁlﬁ.{ rog 7’-; /ﬁfr#t lﬁf F2
—" \
Address: &M EnicCau “Prk fja o Ey,//; L TP

Telephone Number: ) - SSF — D45 4

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEF."TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE

\.OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03- ;Z(?g -A Address /2,3/"5’ A, A/f&f/ﬁ;é’ml O
P ‘
Contact Person: , Z;; by o S w/zwﬁﬂ . Phone Number., 410-887-3391

Planngr Please Pont Your Mame

Filingl Date: /'é R ~2F Posting Date:f"fplf’“‘? > Closing Date:éﬂ—”‘/? — &3

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the admmistrative vanance should De
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the Sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner Is responsidle for all printing/posting costs. ANy
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
1S agaimn responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there Inrough the closing
gale,

2. DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand tha even if there 1s no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zonming or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may (a) grant the requested reliet: (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the maller be set n for a public hearnny. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as 10 whether the petition has been granted,
denied. or will go o public nearng  The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail

3t POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go 1o a public hearnng
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy Zoning
commussioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearnng date. time and location As when the SIgn was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this otfice

v AL Bl L
Petiioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

UsSE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

: | , ] o N\
_ase Number 03-‘ ?‘?3 ! -A Address /2.5 /4 /%rcé@'af/; 7{1::»@[ K
Det[tlorﬁer's Name .ﬁ,’ Afa, 7427 Cé é)ﬂ;y&? R ﬁaﬂ Te]ephone
2osting Date: S ~piA— o= Closing Date: 5 ~Z-»3
Nordm@g for Sign. _To Pemut ~  pep e o o S & F e S /_f:y" W 74, <F

- ) & -
vfi\iﬁ;ir?&a&,g :‘50/ Eﬂ;zaé%ﬁ#w i K-:f’zr’ /;‘/_, % Wouid Mrﬁ;xmg;ﬂ PR e eyl ST

WCAH - Rewised 5:28/00



Development Processing

2
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Prinled with Soybean Ink
- on Recycled Paper

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 19, 2003
Keith Rice
Connie Rice

12315 Michaelsford Road
Cockeysville MD 21030

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rice:
RE: Case Number: 03-493-A, 12315 Michaelsford Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 21, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Melissa Gabinet, American Design & Build, 221 Gateway Drive, Bel Air MD 21014

Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info

A, — - _—
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Gorernor State 1 W‘l ' tlobert L. Flanagan, Secretary
C y Neil J. Pedersen, Acting Admindstrator
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Michael S, Steele, I.f. (Gorvernor
Administra

VIARYLAND [JEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: <7 /2«23

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of - | ItemNo. 494 )¢
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a dtate roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7. ) AL

4- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/tol-free number is
Maryland Relay Serwice for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 « wwwmarylandroads.com
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700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

@%*W Fire Department
&y

ByLPRY

County Office Building, Room 111 April 29, 2002
Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: April 28, 2003

Ltem No.: 478-480, 483-487, 1489-490, 497-495

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced
this Bureau and the comments below are a

corrected or incorporated into the final plan

Property has been survevyed by
pplicable and required to be
s for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal’s Office has no comments aft this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHCNE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cCc: File

: Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director REG&VEIDL 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III

Director, Office of Planning ZD/VWG COMMS 0 /OIVER

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-493 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: MQAAQ&MF/\
Section Chief: %& %
s "

AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 6, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: \f) Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 5, 2003
[tem Nos 479,480, 485, 486, 487, 488,
490, 492(493 }194, and 495

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

£AC-5-3-2003-NO COMMENT [TEMS-05062003
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